RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS, REQUESTING THE TRANSFER OF THAT CERTAIN PUBLIC ROADWAY DESCRIBED HEREIN ON EXHIBIT "A" FROM THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE

WHEREAS, the City of Stephenville wishes to undertake full jurisdiction, control, and maintenance of the property, for public road purposes, which property is situated within the City of Stephenville and more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the City of Stephenville will work to maintain and improve the aforementioned property in perpetuity;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS:

Upon transfer of the property more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto from the State of Texas, by and through the Texas Transportation Commission, to the City of Stephenville, the City of Stephenville undertakes full jurisdiction, control, and maintenance of the property for public road purposes with the understanding that, if the property is no longer used for public road purposes, it shall automatically revert to the State of Texas.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED on this the	day of, 20
	Doug Svien, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Sarah Lockenour, City Secretary	
Reviewed by Jason M. King City Manager	
Approved as to form and legality by Randy Thomas, City Attorney	

EXHIBIT "A"

